

#### MASTER ENABLING AGREEMENT 2021-0520

For use on any CSU project.

This AGREEMENT is made and entered into this **1st** day of **July, 2021** pursuant to the Public Contract Code 10700, *et seq.*, by and between the Trustees of the California State University on behalf of

Campus, hereafter referred to as Trustees, and	Amendment No.:	Agreement No.:	Is agreement for Design	Project No.:
California State University	2	160080	Professional	N/A
$Service\ Provider,\ hereafter\ referred\ to\ as\ Service\ Provider.$	CSU Vendor ID No.:	License Number:	services:	DIR No.:
Gatzke Dillon & Ballance LLP	6868	N/A	No (GP-8a)	N/A

WITNESSETH: That the Service Provider in consideration of the statements and conditions herein contained, agrees to furnish labor, materials, and equipment and to perform work necessary to complete, in a skillful manner, the following: The Service Provider is to provide California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) services for California State University (CSU) development projects. This Agreement is an Amendment to CEQA Services Master Enabling Agreement, Service Agreement No. 160078, under which each campus and administrative office of the California State University campus may engage the services of the Service Provider as provided herein.

CEQA Services Master Enabling Agreement, Service Agreement No. 160079, dated July 1, 2016 and Amendment No. 1, dated July 1, 2019 is hereby amended as follows:

The Service Provider shall provide such services as more fully described in the following Rider and Exhibits, which by this reference are incorporated herein and made part of this Agreement:

- 1. This amendment exercises the option to extend the term for an additional two (2) years. The term of this agreement shall be from July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2023 with no options remaining.
- 2. This amendment replaces Rider A Agreement General Provisions, consisting of three (3) pages, with the attached Rider A Agreement General Provisions, Service Provider, consisting of five (5) pages.
- 3. This amendment replaces Rider E Sample Service Order, consisting of one (1) page, with the attached.
- 4. THIS IS NOT AN AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES. ALL LEGAL SERVICES ARE OBTAINED AND MANAGED EXCLUSIVELY THROUGH THE CSU'S OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL, WITH NO EXCEPTIONS.

Except as amended herein, all terms and conditions of the original Agreement remain unchanged.

Service Provider shall report to the Contract Administrator, Anne Collins-Doehne, Capital Planning, Design and Construction in the Office of the Chancellor, 401 Golden Shore, Long Beach, CA 90802 (562) 951-4161 or acollins-doehne@calstate.edu

acollins-doehne@calstate.edu.															
Tru	stees of	the Calif	ornia Sta	ate U	niversit	$\mathbf{y}$	Service Provider								
Campus							Firm Name								
Californ	ia State I	University	, Office of	the C	hancellor		Gatzke Dillon & Ballance LLP								
By (Trustees' Authorized Signature)					By (Authorized Signature)  Michael Haberkorn  Michael Haberkorn (Oct 6, 2021 10:57 PDT)										
Printed Name and Title of Person Signing						Pı	rinted Nam	e and	Title o	of Person	Signi	ng			
Paul Gannoe, Chief, Planning and Design						Michael S. Haberkorn, Partner MHaberkorn@gdandb.com									
Address of	f Campus P	roject Admin	istrator				A	ddress of Se	ervice	Provid	ler				
401 Gold	den Shore	e, Long Be	ach, CA 9	0802			2762 Gateway Road, Carlsbad, CA 92009								
SCO Acct	Fund	Sub Fund	Agency	Yr.	Ref/Item	Catego	ry	Program	Ele	ment	Compone	nt (	Chapter	Fiscal Yr. 21-22	Legal Ref.
Fund Nam	ne			PS	Account	PS F	und	l PS De	pt. ID	PS F	rogram	PS	S Class	PS Proje	ect/Grant
Amount End	cumbered \$0			,,,	pon my per stated abou		owle	edge that bu	ıdgete	d fund	ls are ava	ilable	for the pe	eriod and p	urpose of
Amount of Increase \$0 Signature of Accounting Officer Kelly Cox (Ot 13, Jo21 10:08 PDT)  Date						L									
Amount of Decrease  \$ I hereby certify that I have examined the written Agreement and find the requirements of California State University Contract Law. G. ANDRE									vith the						
	int Encumber 30	ed	By Attorn	ney	(Car								1	L0/18/202 Date	21

# Rider A - Agreement General Provisions, Service Provider

- 1. Service Provider Relationship. Service Provider, in the performance of this Agreement, is an independent contractor and is not an employee, agent, or officer of the Trustees.
- 2. Payments. Payments under this Agreement shall be made in arrears of work increment completed to the satisfaction of the Trustees and upon submission of an invoice in CSU invoice format. If not otherwise specified payments for services rendered will be processed monthly upon presentation of invoice.
- 3. Services. Trustees may issue a written order with respect to the services to be performed under this Agreement at any time before the completion of the services. Trustees shall pay Service Provider an amount for such services as provided in this Agreement, or if not so provided, Trustees shall pay Service Provider a reasonable amount, which shall be agreed upon by the parties.
- 4. Service Provider shall not utilize any information, not a matter of public record, which is received by reason of this Agreement, for pecuniary gain not contemplated by the terms of this Agreement, regardless of whether Service Provider is or is not under contract at the time such gain is realized (Education Code Section 89006).
- 5. Ownership. The report, survey, or other product developed by Service Provider pursuant to this Agreement is the property of Trustees and shall not be disseminated to others by Service Provider unless authorized by Trustees.
- 6. Termination for Convenience. Trustees may terminate this Agreement upon a three (3) business-day advance written notice to Service Provider. In the event of such termination, Service Provider shall be paid only for the work satisfactorily completed.
- 7. Termination for Cause. Trustees may terminate this Agreement for cause should Service Provider fail to perform as herein provided. In the event of such termination, Trustees shall be relieved of the obligation to make any payment to Service Provider and Trustees may proceed by other means with the work in any manner the Trustees deem proper.
- 8. Indemnification.
  - The Indemnification subsection below, next to the checked box, applies to this agreement, while the subsection next to the unchecked box does not apply to this agreement.
  - a. Provisions of item 8a shall apply if the agreement is with a Service Provider that does <u>not</u> qualify under the provisions of California Civil Code section 2782.8. The Service Provider agrees to hold harmless, defend, and indemnify the State of California, the Trustees of the California State University, the University, and the officers, employees representatives, and agents of each of them from any and all claims, damages, losses, causes of action and demands, and all costs and expenses incurred in connection therewith, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees and costs resulting from or in any manner arising out of or in connection with any negligent act or omission or willful misconduct on the part of the Service Provider, its officers, agents, and employees, in the performance of this Agreement. This provision shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.
  - b. Provisions of item 8b shall apply if the agreement is with a Service Provider that does qualify under the provisions of California Civil Code section 2782.8 and the scope of work is for design professional services. The Service Provider agrees to hold harmless, defend, and indemnify the State of California, the Trustees of the California State University, the University, and the officers, employees representatives, and agents of each of them from any and all claims, damages, losses, causes of action and demands, and all costs and expenses incurred in connection therewith, including, but not limited to,

attorneys' fees and costs to the extent arising out of, pertaining to, or relating to the negligence, recklessness, or willful misconduct on the part of the Service Provider, its officers, agents, and employees, in the performance of this Agreement. In no event shall the cost to defend charged to the Service Provider exceed the Service Provider's proportionate percentage of fault. However, notwithstanding the previous sentence, in the event one or more defendants is unable to pay its share of defense costs due to bankruptcy or dissolution of the business, the Service Provider shall meet and confer with other parties regarding unpaid defense costs. Service Provider's liability is not limited to recoverable insurance. This provision shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

The provisions of section 8b pertaining to the duty and cost to defend shall not apply to either of the following:

- 1) Any contract for design professional services per the provisions of California Civil Code section 2782.8, or amendment thereto, where a project-specific general liability policy insures all project participants for general liability exposures on a primary basis and also covers all design professionals for their legal liability arising out of their professional services on a primary basis.
- 2) A design professional per the provisions of California Civil Code Section 2782.8, that provides design professional service and is party to a written design-build joint venture agreement and not the primary holder of the Trustees and Design-Builder contract.
- 9. Insurance Provisions. The Service Provider shall not commence work until the Trustees have received evidence of the insurance required in this section and approved it.
  - a. Service Provider shall obtain the following policies and coverage. The insurance furnished by the Service Provider under this section shall provide coverage in amounts not less than the following, unless a different amount is stated in Exhibit A, Scope of Work Description:
    - 1) Comprehensive or Commercial Form General Liability Insurance:

On an occurrence basis, cover work done or to be done by or on behalf of the Service Provider and shall provide insurance coverage for bodily injury, personal injury, property damage, and contractual liability. The aggregate limit shall apply separately to the work. Limits of Liability:

\$2,000,000 General Aggregate

\$1,000,000 Each Claim - combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage.

2) Business Automobile Liability Insurance:

On an occurrence basis, cover owned, scheduled, hired, and non-owned automobiles used by or on behalf of the Service Provider and shall provide insurance coverage for bodily injury, property damage, and contractual liability. Use Insurance Service Office (ISO) Form Number CA 0001 covering any automobile. Limits of Liability:

\$1,000,000 Each Accident - combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage.

3) Workers' Compensation Insurance:

This insurance shall include Employers Liability limits of \$1,000,000 and other limits required under California law.

4) Professional Liability Insurance:

Professional liability (errors and omissions) insurance on an occurrence basis is preferred, covering work done or to be done by or on behalf of the Service Provider and providing insurance for professional liability in the amount of \$1,000,000 each occurrence. The Service Provider shall obtain and maintain professional liability insurance on a claims-made basis for no less than \$1,000,000 each claim and

\$2,000,000 annual aggregate, and certification of coverage shall be submitted to the Trustees upon signing of this Agreement. If the total contract amount exceeds \$1,000,000 the Service Provider shall renew and keep such insurance in effect for at least ten (10) years after the recordation of the notice of completion.

For any of the insurance described in the paragraphs above, the amount of limits can be satisfied by a combination of primary and excess or umbrella insurance.

b. Insurers shall be authorized in the State of California to transact insurance and shall hold a current A.M. Best's rating of no less than **A: VII** or alternatively a carrier acceptable to the Trustees.

Verification of coverage shall be provided as follows:

- The Service Provider shall submit to the Trustees copies of certificates of insurance and endorsements to the policies of insurance required by the Agreement as evidence of the insurance coverage.
- 2) The scope of coverage shall be shown on the certificate of insurance.
- 3) The Service Provider shall provide written notice of cancellation of coverage within thirty (30) days to the Trustees.
- 4) The Service Provider shall notify the Trustees in writing of any material change in insurance coverage.
- 5) Renewal certifications shall be timely filed by the Service Provider for coverage until the work is accepted as complete.
- Trustees reserves the right to require complete, certified copies of all required insurance policies, including endorsements required by these provisions, at any time.
- c. Insurance policies except for Workers Compensation and Professional Liability insurance shall contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions:
  - 1) For the general policies, the State of California, the Trustees of the California State University, the University, their officers, employees, representatives, volunteers, and agents shall be covered as additional insureds.
  - 2) For claims related to the work, the Service Provider's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects the State of California, the Trustees of the California State University, the University, their officers, employees, representatives, volunteers, and agents. Insurance or self-insurance maintained by the State of California, the Trustees of the California State University, the University, their officers, employees, representatives, volunteers, and agents shall be in excess of the Service Provider's insurance and shall not contribute with it.
  - 3) The State of California, the Trustees of the California State University, the University, their officers, employees, representatives, volunteers, and agents shall not by reason of their inclusion as additional insureds incur liability to the insurance carriers for payment of premiums for such insurance.
- d. Additional Insurance Provisions
  - 1) Any deductible under any policy of insurance required in this section shall be the Service Provider's liability.
  - 2) Acceptance of certificates of insurance by the Trustees shall not limit the Service Provider's liability under the Agreement.
  - 3) The Service Provider's obligations to obtain and maintain required insurance are non-delegable

duties under this Agreement.

- 10. Personal Eligibility Certification. If the Service Provider is a natural person, the Service Provider certifies by signing this Agreement that s/he is a citizen or national of the United States or otherwise qualified to receive public benefits under the Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996 (P.L. 104-193; 110 STAT. 2105, 2268-69), State of California Governor's Executive Order W-135-96.
- 11. Corporate Eligibility Certification. If the Service Provider is a corporation, the Service Provider certifies and declares by signing this Agreement that it is eligible to contract with the State of California pursuant to the California Taxpayer and Shareholder Protection Act of 2003 (Public Contract Code Section 10286, et seq.).
- 12. Nondiscrimination. In the performance of this Agreement the Service Provider and its consultants shall not deny the Agreement's benefits nor shall they discriminate unlawfully against any person on the basis of religion, color, ethnic group identification, sex, actual or perceived gender identity, age, physical or mental disability, medical condition, marital status, or age (over 40). Additionally, the Service Provider and its consultants shall insure that the evaluation and treatment of employees and applicants for employment are free of such discrimination as well.
  - a. Service Provider shall comply with the provisions of the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Government Code Section 12900, et seq.), the regulations promulgated thereunder (California Code of Regulations, Title 2, Sections 7285.0, et seq.), and the provisions of Article 9.5, Chapter 1, Part 1, Division 3, Title 2 of the Government Code (Government Code Sections 11135-11139.5).
  - b. Service Provider shall permit access by representatives of the California Department of Fair Employment and Housing and the Trustees upon reasonable notice at times during normal business hours with at least 24 hours' notice, to its books, records, accounts, other sources of information, and its facilities as the Department or Trustees shall require to ascertain compliance with this Agreement.
  - c. Service Provider and its consultants/subcontractors shall give written notice of their obligations under this Agreement to labor organizations with which they have a collective bargaining or other agreement.
  - d. Service Provider shall include the nondiscrimination and compliance provisions of this Agreement in subcontracts to perform work under the Agreement (Government Code Sections 12990, 11135, et seq., Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 11105)
- 13. Drug Free Workplace Certification. The Service Provider hereby certifies compliance with Government Code Sections 8355, 8356, and 8357 in matters relating to providing a drug-free workplace. In accordance with Government Code Section 8355, the Service Provider shall:
  - a. Publish a statement notifying employees that unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited and specifying actions to be taken against employees for violations;
  - b. Establish a Drug-Free Awareness Program to inform employees about all of the following:
    - 1) The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace,
    - 2) The Service Provider's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace,
    - 3) Any available counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and
    - 4) Penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations;
  - c. Require that each employee engaged in the performance of the Agreement be given a copy of the statement required by subpart A, and require that each employee, as a condition of employment on the Agreement, agree to abide by the terms of the statement.
- 14. Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise. Responsive to direction from the State Legislature (Public Contract Code Section 10115, *et seq.*), the Trustees are seeking to increase the statewide participation of disabled

veteran business enterprises in contract awards. To this end, Service Provider shall inform the Trustees of any contractual arrangements with consultants or suppliers that are certified disabled veteran business enterprises.

- 15. Assignment. Service Provider shall not assign benefits or delegate duties under this Agreement in whole or in part, nor assign any moneys due or to become due hereunder without the written consent of Trustees.
- 16. Successors. The provisions of this Agreement shall extend to and be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns to the parties hereto.
- 17. Notice. Notice for either party may be served by delivering it in writing to the party, or by depositing it in a U.S. mail deposit box with postage fully prepaid addressed as shown within the information block of the Agreement page. Nothing herein shall preclude the giving of notice by personal service.
- 18. Audit. If the Agreement exceeds \$10,000, the contracting parties shall be subject to the examination and audit of the State Auditor of the State of California and the California State University Auditor for a period of three years after final payment under the Agreement. This examination and audit shall be confined to those matters connected with the performance of this Agreement, including, but not limited to, the cost of administering this Agreement (Government Code Section 8546.7).
- 19. DIR Registration. In accordance with Labor Code Section 1720, et seq., the Service Provider shall register with the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) for this project and pay at least the prevailing wages on services/work aspects where a prevailing wage applies. Such services and/or work aspects include, but are not limited to, the Service Provider or its sub-consultant's provision of geotechnical studies, potholing involving digging, site surveying and/or construction Inspector of Record services as defined by the DIR.
- 20. Agreement Changes. Alteration or variation of the terms of this Agreement shall not be valid unless made in writing and signed and dated by the parties. Oral representations, understandings, or writings not expressly incorporated in the Agreement are void. Unless identified within Exhibit A, Scope of Work, under a separate sub-heading entitled 'Modifications to Agreement', it is the intent of the Trustees to use the standard published form of this Agreement and Rider A without modification. The Agreement and Rider A shall not be modified without review and concurrence by CSU Office of General Counsel.
- 21. Offshoring of CSU Contract Work. Service Provider warrants it certified under penalty of perjury in its bid for this Agreement that the Agreement, and any subcontract performed under the Agreement, will be performed solely with workers within the United States; and if this Agreement, and any subcontract performed under this Agreement, will not be performed solely with workers within the United States, Service Provider described in its bid any parts of the work to be performed by workers outside of the United States. Further, Service Provider warrants no work will be performed under the Agreement with workers outside the United States, except as described in Service Provider's bid. If Service Provider or its sub-supplier performs the Agreement with workers outside the United States during the life of the Agreement, and Service Provider did not describe such work in its bid, Service Provider acknowledges and agrees that:
  - a. CSU may terminate the Agreement without further obligation for noncompliance, and
  - b. Service Provider will forfeit to CSU the amount CSU paid for the percentage of work that was performed with workers outside the United States and not described in Service Provider's bid.

#### **End of Rider A**

### Rider E Sample Service Order

# THE CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY CEQA Services Master Enabling Agreement Service Order & Authorization to Proceed

[Date]		
To:		
Subject:	[Campus] [Project Number] - [Project Provider Service Order & A	ct Name] Authorization to Proceed Number: [insert]
Agreement N	•	lifornia State University (CSU) Systemwide Master Enabling authorized to provide California Environmental Quality Actoricated name].
	Provider shall not perform ser to Proceed from the CSU.	vices in excess of this Service Order without prior writter
Service Provid	[Ca [Executive Facility Officer [I	SU Campus Name] mpus Department] r or designated campus Project Manager] Campus Address] ect Manager's Phone Number]
		his Service Order shall not exceed [written and numerica regardless of Service Provider's cost in performing these
_	_	vith Agreement Number and Service Order & Authorization ices. Direct invoices to the project manager named above.
Questions reg	garding this authorization shall	be directed to the above-named project manager.
Approved:		Fund Certified:
Executive Fac Campus Depa	ilities Officer ortment and Address	Campus Accounting/Purchasing Agent
	Scope of Work, Schedule, and Fins-Doehne, Capital Planning, D	Fee Design and Construction, CSU Office of the Chancellor

File



**PGOWDA** 



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

9/10/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER License # 0757776	CONTACT Mayra Murillo					
HUB International Insurance Services Inc. 1525 Faraday Avenue	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (877) 825-2681 FAX (A/C, No): (951)	231-2572				
Suite 200	E-MAIL ADDRESS: Cal.CPU@Hubinternational.com					
Carlsbad, CA 92008	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #				
	INSURER A: Ohio Security Insurance Company	24082				
INSURED	INSURER B: American Fire and Casualty Company	24066				
Gatzke Dillon & Ballance LLP	INSURER C: Republic Indemnity Company of America	22179				
2762 Gateway Rd	INSURER D:					
Carlsbad, CA 92009	INSURER E:					
	INSURER F:					
COVER A CEC.	DEVICION NUMBER					

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE		ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s	
Α	Х	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					,,	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	X		BKS56444404	4/1/2021	4/1/2022	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	1,000,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	15,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	
	GEN	N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	Х	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
		OTHER:							\$	
Α	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
		ANY AUTO			BAS56444404	4/1/2021	4/1/2022	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	X	HIRED X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
									\$	
В	Х	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	2,000,000
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			USA56444404	4/1/2021	4/1/2022	AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
		DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000							\$	
С	WOF	RKERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						X PER OTH- STATUTE ER	•	
	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE T/N	PARTNER/EXECUTIVE T/N 15589020		7/1/2021	7/1/2022	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000	
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)		N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT		1,000,000
_			1							

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Revised 9/10/2021 - This certificate rescinds and supersedes any and all prior certificates issued on behalf of the Named Insured.
California State University, The State of California, the Trustees of the California State University, The University, their officers, employees, representatives, volunteers, and agents are Additional Insured with regard to the General Liability policy, when required by written contract, per the attached endorsement form CG8810 04/13. Primary & Non -Contributory wording applies with regard to General Liability when required by written contract per the attached endorsement form CG2001 04/13. Umbrella follows form of underlying coverages.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
California State University 401 Golden Shore Long Beach, CA 90802	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Long Beach, CA 30002	Authorized Representative  Advis Accept

Policy number: BKS56444404 Policy term: 4/1/2021 to 4/1/2022

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 88 10 04 13

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

#### **COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EXTENSION**

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

#### COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

#### **INDEX**

<u>SUBJECT</u>	PAGE
NON-OWNED AIRCRAFT	2
NON-OWNED WATERCRAFT	2
PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY - ELEVATORS	2
EXTENDED DAMAGE TO PROPERTY RENTED TO YOU (Tenant's Property Damage)	2
MEDICAL PAYMENTS EXTENSION	3
EXTENSION OF SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - COVERAGES A AND B	3
ADDITIONAL INSUREDS - BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT	3
PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY- ADDITIONAL INSURED EXTENSION	5
ADDITIONAL INSUREDS - EXTENDED PROTECTION OF YOUR "LIMITS OF INSURANCE"	6
WHO IS AN INSURED - INCIDENTAL MEDICAL ERRORS/MALPRACTICE AND WHO IS AN INSURED - FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXTENSION - MANAGEMENT EMPLOYEES	6
NEWLY FORMED OR ADDITIONALLY ACQUIRED ENTITIES	7
FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS AND PRIOR OCCURRENCES	7
KNOWLEDGE OF OCCURRENCE, OFFENSE, CLAIM OR SUIT	7
LIBERALIZATION CLAUSE	7
BODILY INJURY REDEFINED	7
EXTENDED PROPERTY DAMAGE	8
WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US - WHEN REQUIRED IN A CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT WITH YOU	8

#### A. NON-OWNED AIRCRAFT

Under Paragraph 2. Exclusions of Section I - Coverage A - Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability, exclusion g. Aircraft, Auto Or Watercraft does not apply to an aircraft provided:

- It is not owned by any insured;
- 2. It is hired, chartered or loaned with a trained paid crew;
- The pilot in command holds a currently effective certificate, issued by the duly constituted authority of the United States of America or Canada, designating her or him a commercial or airline pilot; and
- **4.** It is not being used to carry persons or property for a charge.

However, the insurance afforded by this provision does not apply if there is available to the insured other valid and collectible insurance, whether primary, excess (other than insurance written to apply specifically in excess of this policy), contingent or on any other basis, that would also apply to the loss covered under this provision.

#### **NON-OWNED WATERCRAFT**

Under Paragraph 2. Exclusions of Section I - Coverage A - Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability, Subparagraph (2) of exclusion g. Aircraft, Auto Or Watercraft is replaced by the following:

This exclusion does not apply to:

- (2) A watercraft you do not own that is:
  - (a) Less than 52 feet long; and
  - (b) Not being used to carry persons or property for a charge.

#### C. PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY - ELEVATORS

- 1. Under Paragraph 2. Exclusions of Section I Coverage A Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability, Subparagraphs (3), (4) and (6) of exclusion j. Damage To Property do not apply if such "property damage" results from the use of elevators. For the purpose of this provision, elevators do not include vehicle lifts. Vehicle lifts are lifts or hoists used in automobile service or repair operations.
- 2. The following is added to Section IV Commercial General Liability Conditions, Condition 4. Other Insurance, Paragraph b. Excess Insurance:

The insurance afforded by this provision of this endorsement is excess over any property insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis.

#### EXTENDED DAMAGE TO PROPERTY RENTED TO YOU (Tenant's Property Damage)

If Damage To Premises Rented To You is not otherwise excluded from this Coverage Part:

- 1. Under Paragraph 2. Exclusions of Section I Coverage A Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability:
  - The fourth from the last paragraph of exclusion j. Damage To Property is replaced by the following:

Paragraphs (1), (3) and (4) of this exclusion do not apply to "property damage" (other than damage by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, or leakage from an automatic fire protection system) to:

- (i) Premises rented to you for a period of 7 or fewer consecutive days; or
- (ii) Contents that you rent or lease as part of a premises rental or lease agreement for a period of more than 7 days.

Paragraphs (1), (3) and (4) of this exclusion do not apply to "property damage" to contents of premises rented to you for a period of 7 or fewer consecutive days.

A separate limit of insurance applies to this coverage as described in Section III - Limits of Insurance.



Exclusions **c.** through **n.** do not apply to damage by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke or leakage from automatic fire protection systems to premises while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner. A separate limit of insurance applies to Damage To Premises Rented To You as described in **Section III - Limits Of Insurance**.

- 2. Paragraph 6. under Section III Limits Of Insurance is replaced by the following:
  - **6.** Subject to Paragraph **5.** above, the Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit is the most we will pay under Coverage **A** for damages because of "property damage" to:
    - a. Any one premise:
      - (1) While rented to you; or
      - (2) While rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner for damage by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke or leakage from automatic protection systems; or
    - b. Contents that you rent or lease as part of a premises rental or lease agreement.
- 3. As regards coverage provided by this provision **D. EXTENDED DAMAGE TO PROPERTY RENTED TO YOU (Tenant's Property Damage) -** Paragraph **9.a.** of **Definitions** is replaced with the following:
  - 9.a. A contract for a lease of premises. However, that portion of the contract for a lease of premises that indemnifies any person or organization for damage by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, or leakage from automatic fire protection systems to premises while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with the permission of the owner, or for damage to contents of such premises that are included in your premises rental or lease agreement, is not an "insured contract".

#### E. MEDICAL PAYMENTS EXTENSION

If Coverage C Medical Payments is not otherwise excluded, the Medical Payments provided by this policy are amended as follows:

Under Paragraph 1. Insuring Agreement of Section I - Coverage C - Medical Payments, Subparagraph (b) of Paragraph a. is replaced by the following:

(b) The expenses are incurred and reported within three years of the date of the accident; and

#### F. EXTENSION OF SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - COVERAGES A AND B

- 1. Under Supplementary Payments Coverages A and B, Paragraph 1.b. is replaced by the following:
  - **b.** Up to \$3,000 for cost of bail bonds required because of accidents or traffic law violations arising out of the use of any vehicle to which the Bodily Injury Liability Coverage applies. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
- 2. Paragraph 1.d. is replaced by the following:
  - **d.** All reasonable expenses incurred by the insured at our request to assist us in the investigation or defense of the claim or "suit", including actual loss of earnings up to \$500 a day because of time off from work.

#### G. ADDITIONAL INSUREDS - BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT

- 1. Paragraph 2. under Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an insured any person or organization whom you have agreed to add as an additional insured in a written contract, written agreement or permit. Such person or organization is an additional insured but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused in whole or in part by:
  - a. Your acts or omissions, or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf, in the performance of your on going operations for the additional insured that are the subject of the written contract or written agreement provided that the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs, or the "personal and advertising injury" is committed, subsequent to the signing of such written contract or written agreement; or

- b. Premises or facilities rented by you or used by you; or
- The maintenance, operation or use by you of equipment rented or leased to you by such person or organization; or
- **d.** Operations performed by you or on your behalf for which the state or political subdivision has issued a permit subject to the following additional provisions:
  - (1) This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury", "property damage", or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the operations performed for the state or political subdivision;
  - (2) This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" included within the "completed operations hazard".
  - (3) Insurance applies to premises you own, rent, or control but only with respect to the following hazards:
    - (a) The existence, maintenance, repair, construction, erection, or removal of advertising signs, awnings, canopies, cellar entrances, coal holes, driveways, manholes, marquees, hoist away openings, sidewalk vaults, street banners, or decorations and similar exposures; or
    - (b) The construction, erection, or removal of elevators; or
    - (c) The ownership, maintenance, or use of any elevators covered by this insurance.

#### However:

- 1. The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- 2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

With respect to Paragraph **1.a.** above, a person's or organization's status as an additional insured under this endorsement ends when:

- (1) All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- (2) That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

With respect to Paragraph **1.b.** above, a person's or organization's status as an additional insured under this endorsement ends when their written contract or written agreement with you for such premises or facilities ends.

With respects to Paragraph 1.c. above, this insurance does not apply to any "occurrence" which takes place after the equipment rental or lease agreement has expired or you have returned such equipment to the lessor.

The insurance provided by this endorsement applies only if the written contract or written agreement is signed prior to the "bodily injury" or "property damage".

We have no duty to defend an additional insured under this endorsement until we receive written notice of a "suit" by the additional insured as required in Paragraph b. of Condition 2. Duties In the Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit under Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions.

104

2. With respect to the insurance provided by this endorsement, the following are added to Paragraph 2. Exclusions under Section I - Coverage A - Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability:

This insurance does not apply to:

- a. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising from the sole negligence of the additional insured.
- **b.** "Bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurs prior to you commencing operations at the location where such "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs.
- **c.** "Bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including:
  - (1) The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; or
  - (2) Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in the supervision, hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that insured, if the "occurrence" which caused the "bodily injury" or "property damage", or the offense which caused the "personal and advertising injury", involved the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services.

- **d.** "Bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:
  - (1) All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
  - (2) That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.
- **e.** Any person or organization specifically designated as an additional insured for ongoing operations by a separate **ADDITIONAL INSURED -OWNERS**, **LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS** endorsement issued by us and made a part of this policy.
- 3. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- a. Required by the contract or agreement; or
- **b.** Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations; whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declaratio ns.

#### H. PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY ADDITIONAL INSURED EXTENSION

This provision applies to any person or organization who qualifies as an additional insured under any form or endorsement under this policy.

Condition 4. Other Insurance of SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS is amended as follows:

a. The following is added to Paragraph a. Primary Insurance:

If an additional insured's policy has an Other Insurance provision making its policy excess, and you have agreed in a written contract or written agreement to provide the additional insured coverage on a primary and noncontributory basis, this policy shall be primary and we will not seek contribution from the additional insured's policy for damages we cover.

When a written contract or written agreement, other than a premises lease, facilities rental contract or agreement, an equipment rental or lease contract or agreement, or permit issued by a state or political subdivision between you and an additional insured does not require this insurance to be primary or primary and non-contributory, this insurance is excess over any other insurance for which the additional insured is designated as a Named Insured.

Regardless of the written agreement between you and an additional insured, this insurance is excess over any other insurance whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis for which the additional insured has been added as an additional insured on other policies.

#### ADDITIONAL INSUREDS - EXTENDED PROTECTION OF YOUR "LIMITS OF INSURANCE"

This provision applies to any person or organization who qualifies as an additional insured under any form or endorsement under this policy.

The following is added to Condition 2. Duties In The Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit:

An additional insured under this endorsement will as soon as practicable:

- Give written notice of an "occurrence" or an offense that may result in a claim or "suit" under this insurance to us:
- b. Tender the defense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" to all insurers whom also have insurance available to the additional insured; and
- c. Agree to make available any other insurance which the additional insured has for a loss we cover under this Coverage Part.
- d. We have no duty to defend or indemnify an additional insured under this endorsement until we receive written notice of a "suit" by the additional insured.
- The limits of insurance applicable to the additional insured are those specified in a written contract or written agreement or the limits of insurance as stated in the Declarations of this policy and defined in Section III - Limits of Insurance of this policy, whichever are less. These limits are inclusive of and not in addition to the limits of insurance available under this policy.

#### WHO IS AN INSURED - INCIDENTAL MEDICAL ERRORS / MALPRACTICE WHO IS AN INSURED - FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXTENSION - MANAGEMENT EMPLOYEES

Paragraph 2.a.(1) of Section II - Who Is An Insured is replaced with the following:

- (1) "Bodily injury" or "personal and advertising injury":
  - (a) To you, to your partners or members (if you are a partnership or joint venture), to your members (if you are a limited liability company), to a co-"employee" while in the course of his or her employment or performing duties related to the conduct of your business, or to your other "volunteer workers" while performing duties related to the conduct of your business;
  - (b) To the spouse, child, parent, brother or sister of that co-"employee" or "volunteer worker" as a consequence of Paragraph (1) (a) above;
  - (c) For which there is any obligation to share damages with or repay someone else who must pay damages because of the injury described in Paragraphs (1) (a) or (b) above; or
  - (d) Arising out of his or her providing or failing to provide professional health care services. However, if you are not in the business of providing professional health care services or providing professional health care personnel to others, or if coverage for providing professional health care services is not otherwise excluded by separate endorsement, this provision (Paragraph (d)) does not apply.

Paragraphs (a) and (b) above do not apply to "bodily injury" or "personal and advertising injury" caused by an "employee" who is acting in a supervisory capacity for you. Supervisory capacity as used herein means the "employee's" job responsibilities assigned by you, includes the direct supervision of other "employees" of yours. However, none of these "employees" are insureds for "bodily injury" or "personal and

of 218

advertising injury" arising out of their willful conduct, which is defined as the purposeful or willful intent to cause "bodily injury" or "personal and advertising injury", or caused in whole or in part by their intoxication by liquor or controlled substances.

The coverage provided by provision **J.** is excess over any other valid and collectable insurance available to your "employee".

#### K. NEWLY FORMED OR ADDITIONALLY ACQUIRED ENTITIES

Paragraph 3. of Section II - Who Is An Insured is replaced by the following:

- 3. Any organization you newly acquire or form and over which you maintain ownership or majority interest, will qualify as a Named Insured if there is no other similar insurance available to that organization. However:
  - **a.** Coverage under this provision is afforded only until the expiration of the policy period in which the entity was acquired or formed by you;
  - **b.** Coverage **A** does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurred before you acquired or formed the organization; and
  - **c.** Coverage **B** does not apply to "personal and advertising injury" arising out of an offense committed before you acquired or formed the organization.
  - d. Records and descriptions of operations must be maintained by the first Named Insured.

No person or organization is an insured with respect to the conduct of any current or past partnership, joint venture or limited liability company that is not shown as a Named Insured in the Declarations or qualifies as an insured under this provision.

#### L. FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS AND PRIOR OCCURRENCES

Under Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions, the following is added to Condition 6. Representations:

Your failure to disclose all hazards or prior "occurrences" existing as of the inception date of the policy shall not prejudice the coverage afforded by this policy provided such failure to disclose all hazards or prior "occurrences" is not intentional.

#### M. KNOWLEDGE OF OCCURRENCE, OFFENSE, CLAIM OR SUIT

Under Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions, the following is added to Condition 2. Duties In The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit:

Knowledge of an "occurrence", offense, claim or "suit" by an agent, servant or "employee" of any insured shall not in itself constitute knowledge of the insured unless an insured listed under Paragraph 1. of Section II - Who Is An Insured or a person who has been designated by them to receive reports of "occurrences", offenses, claims or "suits" shall have received such notice from the agent, servant or "employee".

#### N. LIBERALIZATION CLAUSE

If we revise this Commercial General Liability Extension Endorsement to provide more coverage without additional premium charge, your policy will automatically provide the coverage as of the day the revision is effective in your state.

#### O. BODILY INJURY REDEFINED

Under Section V - Definitions, Definition 3. is replaced by the following:

3. "Bodily Injury" means physical injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person. This includes mental anguish, mental injury, shock, fright or death that results from such physical injury, sickness or disease.

#### P. EXTENDED PROPERTY DAMAGE

**Exclusion a.** of **COVERAGE A. BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY** is replaced by the following:

#### a. Expected Or Intended Injury

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" expected or intended from the standpoint of the insured. This exclusion does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" resulting from the use of reasonable force to protect persons or property.

## Q. WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US - WHEN REQUIRED IN A CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT WITH YOU

Under Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions, the following is added to Condition 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against a person or organization because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard" provided:

- 1. You and that person or organization have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that you waive such rights against that person or organization; and
- 2. The injury or damage occurs subsequent to the execution of the written contract or written agreement.



107

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 01 04 13

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

## PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY - OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added to the **Other Insurance** Condition and supersedes any provision to the contrary:

#### **Primary And Noncontributory Insurance**

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional insured under your policy provided that:

(1) The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and

(2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.



550 South Paseo Dorotea • Palm Springs, CA • 92264 P.O. Box 1604 • Palm Springs, CA • 92263-1604 **Ph:** 800.848.7160 **Fax:** 877.368.5788

www.dhia.com

July 30, 2021

Ms. Lisa Brown Gatzke Dillon & Ballance LLP 2762 Gateway Rd Carlsbad, CA 92009-1730

RE: Miscellaneous Professional Liability Insurance

Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London

Policy Number: ENC 0006228-01

Dear Ms. Brown:

Thank you for allowing DHIA to serve you. Attached is your policy. Please be sure to retain a copy with your important documents.

The policy has been issued at your request, based upon the terms and conditions detailed in the quotation previously provided. We consider it your obligation to read the policy and endorsements to ensure your understanding of the limits and coverage. Contact our office immediately if there are any aspects of the policy that require further clarification or if you feel the coverage does not meet the needs of your firm.

If you have any questions or if we can be of additional assistance, please contact our office.

Respectfully,

Karen M. Curreri

KMC/ttl

karen@dhia.com

# COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY

These Declarations along with the completed and signed **Application** and the Policy with endorsements shall constitute the contract between the **Insureds** and the Underwriters.

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S BEAZLEY SYNDICATES AT LLOYD'S UNDER BINDING AUTHORITY - UNIQUE MARKET REFERENCE B1776BL202300M

POLICY NUMBER: ENC 0006228-01

Item 1.	Named Insured:	Gatzke Dillon & Ballance LLP				
	Address:	2762 Gateway Road				
		CARLSBAD, CA 92009				
Item 2.	Policy Period	both dates at 12:01 a.m. local time at the address stated in Item 1.				
Item 2.	Policy Period From:	both dates at 12:01 a.m. local time at the address stated in Item 1. 07/23/2021				

### Item 3. Limit of Liability

REGARDLESS OF THE NUMBER OF COVERAGES INCLUDED UNDER THIS POLICY OR TRIGGERED BY ANY ONE "OCCURRENCE," **CLAIM** OR **POLLUTION CONDITION**, THE LIMITS OF LIABILITY SHOWN BELOW APPLY ONCE TO ANY "OCCURRENCE," **CLAIM** OR **POLLUTION CONDITION**, NOT SEPARATELY. THE INDIVIDUAL COVERAGE LIMITS ARE NOT SEPARATE.

#### Commercial General Liability

\$1,000,000	Personal and Advertising Injury Limit
\$1,000,000	Commercial General Liability Damages Limit – Each
	Occurrence
\$2,000,000	General Aggregate Limit (other than products-completed
	operations)
\$2,000,000	Products-Completed Operations Aggregate Limit
\$100,000	Damage to Premises Rented to You
\$25,000	Medical Expense Limit (any one person)

-	t of Liability (continued) ractors Pollution Liability		
Conti	\$1,000,000	Damage Limit	for Each Occurrence or Claim
Drofo	\$2,000,000	Coverage Par	t Aggregate Limit
Profe	ssional Liability \$1,000,000	Damage Limit	for Each Occurrence or Claim
	\$2,000,000		: Aggregate Limit
	72,000,000	Coverage ran	triggiegate Elline
Item 4.	Deductible		
Com	mercial General Liability:	\$5,000	per occurrence see CGL Deductible Endorsement
	tractors Pollution Liability:	\$5,000	per claim includes <b>Claims Expenses</b>
Prof	essional Liability:	\$5,000	per claim includes <b>Claims Expenses</b>
Item 5.	Premium		
Cove	rage Part Premium:		\$2,500
Appli ————	cation of Terrorism Risk Insurance	Extension Act:	\$250
Tota	I Premium: Filing Fee \$250.00 Stamping Fee \$7.5	; Carrier Fee \$250.	00; SL Tax \$90.00 \$2,750
Item 6.	Retroactive Date		
Cont	tractors Pollution Liability:		Not Applicable
Prof	essional Liability:		07/23/2021
Tran	sportation Pollution Liability	:	07/23/2021
Nam	ed Insured Location Pollutio	n Liability:	Not Applicable
Non	-Owned Disposal Site Pollutio	on Liability:	07/23/2021
Cove	nnology Based Services Cove erage, Computer Network Se ertising Coverage, and Privac	curity Coverage,	Multimedia and
Item 7.	Optional Extension Po	eriod /Extended	Reporting Period
(a) <b>Exte</b>	Premium for <b>Optional</b>	200% of the to	tal premium for this Policy
(b)	Length of <b>Optional</b> ension Period:	three years	

Item 8.	Notification	ation Under This Policy				
(a)	Notification of a	Claim, circ	umstance or Discovery of a Pollution Condition shall be			
give	n to:	ı				
	Email:	claims@	beazley.com			
	Fax:	(860) 679	-0247			
	Mail:	Boazlov I	ncurance Company Inc			
	ividii.	Beazley Insurance Company, Inc. Attn: Claims				
		30 Batterson Park Drive				
		Farmington, CT 06032				
(b)	All other notices		Policy shall be given to:			
	Mail:	Beazley S	Services, Inc.			
		30 Batter	rson Park Drive			
		Farmingt	on, CT 06032			
	Telephone:	(860) 67	7-3700			
	Fax:	(860) 67	9-0247			
ltam a	Namedia					
Item 9.	Named Insu	irea Locati	ons			
	See Item 1.	Above or e	ndorsement CPL203 Named Insured Locations			
	Endorseme	nt when ap	pplicable			
Item 10.	Service of p	process	Lloyd's America, Inc.			
	in any suit s		Attention: Legal Department			
	made upon	:	280 Park Avenue, East Tower, 25 <sup>th</sup> Floor			
			New York, NY 10017			
			or refer to the attached Service of Suit Endorsement			
Item 11.	Choice of L	aw:	New York			

### Item 12. Coverage Provided

THE FOLLOWING COVERAGE(S) ARE IN EFFECT ONLY IF DENOTED AS "YES" UNDER THE COVERAGE PROVIDED COLUMN BELOW

COVERAGE TABLE	COVERAGE PROVIDED
Contractors Pollution Liability/Professional Liability	
Technology Based Services Coverage, Technology	Yes
Products Coverage, Computer Network Security	
Coverage, Multimedia and Advertising Coverage, and	
Privacy Liability Coverage Option:	
Transportation Pollution Liability Coverage, Named	Yes
Insured Location Pollution Liability Coverage, and	

Non-Owned Disposal Site Pollution Liability Coverage
Option: